

MACT 706/24
Satwanti Vs. Sagar

16.02.2026

Present: Advocate Sh. Yashvir Singh Kadian for claimant
alongwith claimant.
Advocate Ms. Anjali for R1 and R2 through VC.
R1 in person.

Evidence affidavit filed on behalf of Ms. Satwanti.
Ld. Counsel for the claimant submits that he has already supplied
advance copy of the affidavit to the opposite side.

Instead of participating in the evidence today, Ld.
counsel for respondent is seeking an adjournment on the ground
that she is inclined to file an application U/o 1 Rule 10 CPC.

In my considered opinion, this is a deliberate attempt
to delay the matter as such application could have been filed at
any time without waiting for date of hearing or for seeking
adjournment.

A cost of Rs.10,000/- is imposed upon R1.

List for PE on 16.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/16.02.2026