

43 MACT 706/24  
Satwanti Vs. Sagar

25.05.2026

Present: Sh. Yashveer Singh Kadiyan, Ld. Counsel for the  
claimant.  
Ms. Anjali, Ld. Counsel for R1 and R2.

Joint reply/written statement on behalf of R1 and R2, application U/o 1 Rule 10 CPC on behalf of respondent no.2 and an application for waiving off cost on behalf R1 have been filed. The same are taken on record. Copy of the same have been supplied.

Notice of the application U/o 1 Rule 10 CPC be issued to the insurance company on filing of PF/speed post for the NDOH.

Qua application for waiving off cost, application is perused and heard. In view of the submissions made in the application and in the interest of justice, the said application is allowed with directions to remain careful in future.

Put up for reply, if any/arguments on the application U/o 1 Rule 10 CPC on the NDOH i.e 03.08.2026.

(Dharmender Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/25.05.2026